and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities, by contract or otherwise.

“Aggregate Revolving Commitments” means the Revolving Commitments of all the Revolving Lenders. The
Aggregate Revolving Commitments on the Closing Date shall be One Billion Five Hundred Million Dollars ($1,500,000,000).

“Agreed Currency” means each of (a) Dollars and (b) each Alternative Currency.

“Agreement” has the meaning specified in the introductory paragraph hereto.

“Alternative Currency” means each of Euro, Australian Dollars, New Zealand Dollars, Canadian Dollars, Sterling and